

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1366

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JANE DOE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. BECKY GOETTSCH, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

LEVI GROVE
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Requiring Repayment of Court Costs and Appointed Attorney Fees Before Granting Expungement Does Not Violate Any Equal Protection Guarantee.	13
A. Doe alleges that section 901C.2(1)(a)(2) has a disparate impact, but her equal protection claim does not allege disparate treatment. As a result, there cannot be an equal protection problem.....	14
B. Applicants who have repaid all costs and fees and applicants who have not yet repaid costs or fees are not similarly situated.....	17
C. If this challenge to section 901C.2(1)(a)(2) presents a cognizable equal protection claim, then it fails on its merits.	21
CONCLUSION	31
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Duke v. White</i> , 616 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	29
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Thomas v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00005, 2018 WL 3301648 (M.D. Tenn. July 2, 2018)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , No. 92-30212, 1993 WL 280403 (9th Cir. July 26, 1993)	19
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	27

State Cases

<i>Ames Rental Prop. Ass'n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007).....	24
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 384 S.W.2d 488 (Ark. 2011).....	22
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	24
<i>City of Coralville v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2008)	30
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 163 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. 2005)	30
<i>Judicial Branch, State Court Adm'r v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn County</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011).....	22
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	14, 21, 24
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).....	17

<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>People v. Covington</i> , 98 Cal.Rptr.2d 852 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	23, 26
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 733 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2007)	13
<i>State v. Colbert</i> , No. 2015AP1880–CR, 2017 WL 5054306 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2017)	20
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	18, 23, 25, 28
<i>State v. Granger</i> , 982 So.2d 779 (La. 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 227 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1975)	17
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 79 P.3d 1070 (Idaho Ct. App. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Huth</i> , 334 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1983)	28
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	17
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008)	13
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>State v. Shuyter</i> , 763 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)	21
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 203 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1972).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> , 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990).....	23
<i>Timberland Partners XXI, LLP v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2008)	20, 30
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	17, 20
<i>White-Ciluffo v. Iowa Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , No. 16–0309, 2017 WL 2469216 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	15

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....14

Iowa Code § 815.9 25

Iowa Code § 815.9(1)(a)18

Iowa Code § 815.9(1)(b)–(c)18

Iowa Code § 815.9(6)18, 28

Iowa Code § 901C.2 (2015) 22

Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a) 25

Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(2) 26

Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(3) 26

Iowa Code §§ 815.9(3), (6).....15

Iowa Code §§ 815.9(6), 901C.2(1)(a)(2)15

Other Authority

Legis. Serv. Agency, *Issue Review: Court Debt Collection* (Jan. 3, 2018), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/IR/916685.pdf> 24
